GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 2083
( TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 12th February 2026 )

ROLL OUT OF DIGI YATRA

2083. SHRI BHASKAR MURLIDHAR BHAGARE
SMT SUPRIYA SULE
SHRI MOHITE PATIL DHAIRYASHEEL RAJSINH
DR. AMOL RAMSING KOLHE
PROF VARSHA EKNATH GAIKWAD
SHRI SANJAY DINA PATIL
Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government is aware that the rollout of Digi Yatra has been uneven and delayed across various airports in the country including in Maharashtra and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the details of airports in Maharashtra where Digi Yatra is operational, under installation or yet to be approved along with the reasons for delay at major airports such as Mumbai, Pune and Nagpur;

(c) the total number of Digi Yatra registrations, app downloads and actual users during the last two years in Maharashtra, airport-wise;

(d) whether the utilisation levels justify the expenditure incurred in this regard and if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether any time-bound assessment has been conducted to measure actual reductions in passenger entry and processing time for Maharashtra and if so, the findings thereof;

(f) whether the Government proposes to extend Digi Yatra to regional and UDAN airports in Maharashtra, if so, the timelines fixed and the funds allocated and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION (Shri Murlidhar Mohol)

(a) to (f): Presently, Digi Yatra is available at 24 airports, including Mumbai and Pune Airports in Maharashtra. Further, Digi Yatra is to be introduced at all


airports across the country in a phased manner. No fund is sanctioned/released by the Government for this initiative. The said expenditure is borne by airport operators.

The details regarding total number of Digi Yatra app downloads during the last two years and the number of times Digi Yatra has been used to travel through airports during the last two years in Maharashtra, airport-wise are at Annexure.

Digi Yatra provide seamless, hassle-free and faster passenger processing, saving approximately 50% of the passengers' time at different checkpoints at the airports.
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Annexure

Details of number of Digi Yatra app downloads and usage of Digi Yatra during last two years

a) Digi Yatra app download numbers from the last two years —

Period / Year Cumulative Digi Yatra App Downloads count
End of Year 2024 92.8 Lakhs
End of Year 2025 1.996 Crore
b) Digi Yatra airport wise usage for the last two years —
i) 2024
Airport Jan-24 | Feb-24 | Mar-24 | Apr-24 | May-24 | Jun-24 | Jul-24 | Aug-24 | Sep-24 | Oct-24 | Nov-24 | Dec-24
100.229 1,1841| 12361 | 1,2439| 1,2055| 15457 | 187,91 | 2,21,98| 26583 | 3,8955| 4,31,73| 4,72,84
Mumbai o 8 8 5 7 4 6 9 6 5 6 6
166,14 | 162,48 | 1,49,86| 1,39,14 | 1,41,20| 1,46,65
1,73,004 83,551 | 68,881 | 69,373 | 32,458 | 33,953
Pune 3 6 8 3 1 2
ii) 2025
Airports | Jan-25 | Feb-25| Mar-25| Apr-25| May-25| Jun-25 Jul-25 | Aug-25| Sep-25| Oct-25| Nov-25 Dec-25
Mumbai 5,40,104 | 4,94,069 | 5,19,376 | 4,68,631 | 3,29,800 | 3,19,288 | 4,75,266 | 5,05,039 | 5,01,121 | 5,20,959 | 5,58,241 | 5,25,416
Pune 27,388 | 1,05,288 | 1,49,216 | 1,25,498 | 1,23,628 | 1,12,505 | 1,28,610 | 1,18,691 | 1,18,012 | 1,18,799 | 1,39,625 | 1,20,205

